
QUESTION ON NOTICE


  No. 974


Asked on 28 August 2025


MR S KING ASKED MINISTER FOR YOUTH JUSTICE AND VICTIM SUPPORT AND
MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE SERVICES (HON L GERBER)

QUESTION:

With reference to youth justice clients managed by each youth justice service centre-

Will the Minister advise (reported separately by month and by service centre location) for the last 12 months (a) the number of FTE positions, (b) the number of FTE vacancies and (c) the number of youth justice clients?

ANSWER:

A) Brisbane North YJSC: Jul-24: 52.60, Aug-24: 51.60, Sep-24: 51.60, Oct-24: 51.60,
Nov-24: 51.60, Dec-24: 51.60, Jan-25: 51.60, Feb-25: 51.60, Mar-25: 51.60, Apr-25:
51.60, May-25: 51.60, Jun-25: 51.60. Brisbane South YJSC: Jul-24: 30.46, Aug-24:
30.46, Sep-24: 30.46, Oct-24: 30.46, Nov-24: 30.46, Dec-24: 30.46, Jan-25: 30.46,
Feb-25: 30.46, Mar-25: 30.46, Apr-25: 30.46, May-25: 30.46, Jun-25: 30.46.
Caboolture YJSC: Jul-24: 38.49, Aug-24: 38.49, Sep-24: 39.49, Oct-24: 39.49, Nov-
24: 39.49, Dec-24: 39.49, Jan-25: 39.49, Feb-25: 39.49, Mar-25: 39.49, Apr-25: 39.49,
May-25: 39.49, Jun-25: 39.49. Cairns YJSC: Jul-24: 53.40, Aug-24: 52.40, Sep-24:
54.40, Oct-24: 54.40, Nov-24: 54.40, Dec-24: 54.40, Jan-25: 54.40, Feb-25: 54.40,
Mar-25: 54.40, Apr-25: 54.40, May-25: 54.40, Jun-25: 54.40. Central West YJSC: Jul-
24: 13.50, Aug-24: 13.50, Sep-24: 13.50, Oct-24: 13.50, Nov-24: 13.50, Dec-24: 13.50,
Jan-25: 13.50, Feb-25: 13.50, Mar-25: 13.50, Apr-25: 13.50, May-25: 13.50, Jun-25:
13.50. Cherbourgh YJSC: Jul-24: 17.40, Aug-24: 17.40, Sep-24: 17.40, Oct-24: 17.40,
Nov-24: 17.40, Dec-24: 17.40, Jan-25: 17.40, Feb-25: 17.40, Mar-25: 17.40, Apr-25:
17.40, May-25: 17.40, Jun-25: 17.40. Gold Coast YJSC: Jul-24: 46.50, Aug-24: 45.50,
Sep-24: 45.50, Oct-24: 45.50, Nov-24: 45.50, Dec-24: 45.50, Jan-25: 45.50, Feb-25:
45.50, Mar-25: 45.50, Apr-25: 45.50, May-25: 45.50, Jun-25: 45.50. Harvey Bay YJSC:
Jul-24: 33.00, Aug-24: 33.00, Sep-24: 33.00, Oct-24: 33.00, Nov-24: 33.00, Dec-24:
33.00, Jan-25: 34.00, Feb-25: 34.00, Mar-25: 34.00, Apr-25: 34.00, May-25: 34.00,
Jun-25: 34.00. Ipswich YJSC: Jul-24: 36.60, Aug-24: 36.60, Sep-24: 36.60, Oct-24:
36.60, Nov-24: 36.60, Dec-24: 36.60, Jan-25: 36.60, Feb-25: 36.60, Mar-25: 36.60,
Apr-25: 36.60, May-25: 36.60, Jun-25: 36.60. Logan YJSC: Jul-24: 53.80, Aug-24:
53.80, Sep-24: 54.80, Oct-24: 54.80, Nov-24: 54.80, Dec-24: 54.80, Jan-25: 54.80,
Feb-25: 54.80, Mar-25: 54.80, Apr-25: 54.80, May-25: 54.80, Jun-25: 54.80. Mackay
YJSC: Jul-24: 15.60, Aug-24: 15.60, Sep-24: 15.60, Oct-24: 15.60, Nov-24: 15.60,
Dec-24: 15.60, Jan-25: 15.60, Feb-25: 15.60, Mar-25: 15.60, Apr-25: 15.60, May-25:
15.60, Jun-25: 15.60. Mt Isa YJSC: Jul-24: 31.60, Aug-24: 31.60, Sep-24: 32.60, Oct-
24: 32.60, Nov-24: 32.60, Dec-24: 32.60, Jan-25: 32.60, Feb-25: 32.60, Mar-25: 32.60,
Apr-25: 32.60, May-25: 32.60, Jun-25: 32.60. Redcliffe YJSC: Jul-24: 21.50, Aug-24:
21.50, Sep-24: 21.50, Oct-24: 21.50, Nov-24: 21.50, Dec-24: 21.50, Jan-25: 21.50,


Feb-25: 21.50, Mar-25: 21.50, Apr-25: 21.50, May-25: 21.50, Jun-25: 21.50. Redlands
YJSC: Jul-24: 18.50, Aug-24: 18.50, Sep-24: 18.50, Oct-24: 18.50, Nov-24: 18.50,
Dec-24: 18.50, Jan-25: 18.50, Feb-25: 18.50, Mar-25: 18.50, Apr-25: 18.50, May-25:
18.50, Jun-25: 18.50. Remote YJSC: Jul-24: 25.20, Aug-24: 25.20, Sep-24: 25.20, Oct-
24: 25.20, Nov-24: 25.20, Dec-24: 25.20, Jan-25: 26.20, Feb-25: 26.20, Mar-25: 26.20,
Apr-25: 26.20, May-25: 26.20, Jun-25: 26.20. Rockhampton YJSC: Jul-24: 42.00, Aug-
24: 42.00, Sep-24: 42.00, Oct-24: 42.00, Nov-24: 42.00, Dec-24: 42.00, Jan-25: 42.00,
Feb-25: 42.00, Mar-25: 42.00, Apr-25: 42.00, May-25: 42.00, Jun-25: 42.00. Sunshine
Coast YJSC: Jul-24: 29.00, Aug-24: 29.00, Sep-24: 29.00, Oct-24: 29.00, Nov-24:
29.00, Dec-24: 29.00, Jan-25: 29.00, Feb-25: 29.00, Mar-25: 29.00, Apr-25: 29.00,
May-25: 29.00, Jun-25: 29.00. Tablelands & Cassowary Coast YJSC: Jul-24: 32.50,
Aug-24: 32.50, Sep-24: 32.50, Oct-24: 32.50, Nov-24: 32.50, Dec-24: 32.50, Jan-25:
32.50, Feb-25: 32.50, Mar-25: 32.50, Apr-25: 32.50, May-25: 32.50, Jun-25: 32.50.
Toowoomba YJSC: Jul-24: 51.30, Aug-24: 51.30, Sep-24: 51.30, Oct-24: 51.30, Nov-
24: 51.30, Dec-24: 51.30, Jan-25: 51.30, Feb-25: 51.30, Mar-25: 51.30, Apr-25: 51.30,
May-25: 51.30, Jun-25: 51.30. Townsville North YJSC: Jul-24: 32.50, Aug-24: 32.50,
Sep-24: 32.50, Oct-24: 32.50, Nov-24: 32.50, Dec-24: 32.50, Jan-25: 32.50, Feb-25:
32.50, Mar-25: 32.50, Apr-25: 32.50, May-25: 32.50, Jun-25: 32.50. Townsville South
YJSC: Jul-24: 37, Aug-24: 36, Sep-24: 37, Oct-24: 37, Nov-24: 37, Dec-24: 37, Jan-
25: 37, Feb-25: 37, Mar-25: 37, Apr-25: 37, May-25: 37, Jun-25: 37. Western Districts
YJSC: Jul-24: 22.10, Aug-24: 22.10, Sep-24: 22.10, Oct-24: 22.10, Nov-24: 22.10,
Dec-24: 22.10, Jan-25: 22.10, Feb-25: 22.10, Mar-25: 22.10, Apr-25: 22.10, May-25:
22.10, Jun-25: 22.10.

B) Brisbane North YJSC: Jul-24: 0.77, Aug-24: 2.17, Sep-24: 2.23, Oct-24: 0.05, Nov-
24: 3.52, Dec-24: 4.73, Jan-25: 2.38, Feb-25: 1.41, Mar-25: -0.71, Apr-25: -0.14, May-
25: -5.10, Jun-25: 0.68. Brisbane South YJSC: Jul-24: -2.40, Aug-24: -5.22, Sep-24: -
4.05, Oct-24: -3.58, Nov-24: -3.86, Dec-24: -4.81, Jan-25: -3.36, Feb-25: -4.41, Mar-
25: -3.81, Apr-25: -6.01, May-25: -5.14, Jun-25: -4.44. Caboolture YJSC: Jul-24: -9.79,
Aug-24: -6.89, Sep-24: -8.39, Oct-24: -7.54, Nov-24: -2.99, Dec-24: -1.58, Jan-25: -
3.33, Feb-25: -2.32, Mar-25: -0.90, Apr-25: -1.04, May-25: -1.14, Jun-25: -0.99. Cairns
YJSC: Jul-24: -6.45, Aug-24: -6.42, Sep-24: -8.65, Oct-24: -8.70, Nov-24: -8.60, Dec-
24: -8.45, Jan-25: -7.00, Feb-25: -6.70, Mar-25: -8.27, Apr-25: -4.85, May-25: -1.90,
Jun-25: -1.90. Central West YJSC: Jul-24: -5.90, Aug-24: -4.90, Sep-24: -4.20, Oct-24:
-3.90, Nov-24: -5.20, Dec-24: -4.25, Jan-25: -4.90, Feb-25: -4.61, Mar-25: -4.41, Apr-
25: -3.21, May-25: -5.24, Jun-25: -5.24. Cherbourg YJSC: Jul-24: -1.61, Aug-24: -0.71,
Sep-24: -0.61, Oct-24: -3.11, Nov-24: -4.11, Dec-24: -2.11, Jan-25: -2.61, Feb-25: -
1.61, Mar-25: -2.61, Apr-25: -2.61, May-25: -1.61, Jun-25: -2.61. Gold Coast YJSC:
Jul-24: -3.55, Aug-24: -3.20, Sep-24: -2.25, Oct-24: -3.20, Nov-24: -5.35, Dec-24: -
3.10, Jan-25: -2.65, Feb-25: -2.95, Mar-25: -3.75, Apr-25: -3.75, May-25: -1.15, Jun-
25: -0.40. Hervey Bay YJSC: Jul-24: -5.00, Aug-24: -6.18, Sep-24: -4.90, Oct-24: -4.60,
Nov-24: -5.05, Dec-24: -3.98, Jan-25: -4.75, Feb-25: -3.45, Mar-25: -4.08, Apr-25: -
4.98, May-25: -4.12, Jun-25: -2.02. Ipswich YJSC: Jul-24: -4.62, Aug-24: -7.59, Sep-
24: -5.12, Oct-24: -6.12, Nov-24: -6.17, Dec-24: -4.31, Jan-25: -4.45, Feb-25: -3.97,
Mar-25: -4.66, Apr-25: -5.45, May-25: -3.16, Jun-25: -4.11. Logan YJSC: Jul-24: -0.53,
Aug-24: -0.56, Sep-24: -2.31, Oct-24: 0.27, Nov-24: -4.63, Dec-24: -2.85, Jan-25: -
3.50, Feb-25: -5.27, Mar-25: -5.61, Apr-25: -2.56, May-25: -5.76, Jun-25: -5.04.
Mackay YJSC: Jul-24: 0.15, Aug-24: -0.95, Sep-24: -1.45, Oct-24: -0.90, Nov-24: -
0.90, Dec-24: -0.90, Jan-25: -0.10, Feb-25: -0.97, Mar-25: -1.97, Apr-25: -0.47, May-
25: -0.97, Jun-25: -0.97. Mt Isa YJSC: Jul-24: -9.02, Aug-24: -10.22, Sep-24: -10.97,


Oct-24: -9.72, Nov-24: -8.27, Dec-24: -8.62, Jan-25: -10.02, Feb-25: -7.47, Mar-25: -
9.30, Apr-25: -9.59, May-25: -8.78, Jun-25: -3.99. Redcliffe YJSC: Jul-24: -4.77, Aug-
24: -2.70, Sep-24: -1.97, Oct-24: -1.48, Nov-24: -1.57, Dec-24: 0.42, Jan-25: -2.92,
Feb-25: -3.60, Mar-25: -1.37, Apr-25: -3.42, May-25: -1.51, Jun-25: -1.82. Redlands
YJSC: Jul-24: -3.66, Aug-24: -3.26, Sep-24: -3.41, Oct-24: -3.16, Nov-24: -1.66, Dec-
24: -3.66, Jan-25: -4.49, Feb-25: -3.69, Mar-25: -2.28, Apr-25: -3.08, May-25: -1.58,
Jun-25: -1.58. Remote YJSC: Jul-24: -3.50, Aug-24: -3.80, Sep-24: -3.20, Oct-24: -
4.80, Nov-24: -3.20, Dec-24: -1.60, Jan-25: -3.35, Feb-25: -3.20, Mar-25: -3.20, Apr-
25: -4.65, May-25: -5.70, Jun-25: -6.70. Rockhampton YJSC: Jul-24: -5.52, Aug-24: -
5.17, Sep-24: -4.12, Oct-24: -4.52, Nov-24: -5.23, Dec-24: -5.92, Jan-25: -4.41, Feb-
25: -4.67, Mar-25: -4.25, Apr-25: -4.22, May-25: -4.77, Jun-25: -3.62. Sunshine Coast
YJSC: Jul-24: -4.15, Aug-24: -7.10, Sep-24: -6.50, Oct-24: -4.90, Nov-24: -3.10, Dec-
24: -3.50, Jan-25: -2.50, Feb-25: -2.20, Mar-25: -1.00, Apr-25: 1.45, May-25: -0.55,
Jun-25: -0.25. Tablelands & Cassowary Coast YJSC: Jul-24: -5.48, Aug-24: -3.63,
Sep-24: -3.88, Oct-24: -3.03, Nov-24: -3.73, Dec-24: -2.08, Jan-25: -0.93, Feb-25: -
2.37, Mar-25: -1.37, Apr-25: -2.37, May-25: -1.07, Jun-25: -0.27. Toowoomba YJSC:
Jul-24: -8.45, Aug-24: -6.72, Sep-24: -5.55, Oct-24: -7.69, Nov-24: -9.50, Dec-24: -
9.47, Jan-25: -8.68, Feb-25: -5.63, Mar-25: -6.43, Apr-25: -8.49, May-25: -7.55, Jun-
25: -5.19. Townsville North YJSC: Jul-24: -1.64, Aug-24: -0.33, Sep-24: 0.79, Oct-24:
1.09, Nov-24: 2.02, Dec-24: 3.17, Jan-25: 3.57, Feb-25: 1.74, Mar-25: 1.33, Apr-25:
0.23, May-25: -2.02, Jun-25: -2.47. Townsville South YJSC: Jul-24: 3.04, Aug-24: 5.10,
Sep-24: 0.88, Oct-24: -0.71, Nov-24: -3.48, Dec-24: -3.37, Jan-25: -1.49, Feb-25: 0.65,
Mar-25: 0.53, Apr-25: -1.04, May-25: -1.10, Jun-25: -2.70. Western Districts YJSC: Jul-
24: -1.20, Aug-24: -2.93, Sep-24: -0.08, Oct-24: 0.30, Nov-24: 1.50, Dec-24: 1.40, Jan-
25: 1.50, Feb-25: 1.40, Mar-25: -0.60, Apr-25: -5.50, May-25: 0.99, Jun-25: 0.34.

C) Brisbane North YJSC: Jul-24: 75, Aug-24: 84, Sep-24: 82, Oct-24: 84, Nov-24: 88,
Dec-24: 91, Jan-25: 84, Feb-25: 84, Mar-25: 77, Apr-25: 78, May-25: 79, Jun-25: 79.
Brisbane South YJSC: Jul-24: 57, Aug-24: 53, Sep-24: 50, Oct-24: 48, Nov-24: 54,
Dec-24: 55, Jan-25: 52, Feb-25: 47, Mar-25: 48, Apr-25: 48, May-25: 50, Jun-25: 47.
Caboolture YJSC: Jul-24: 68, Aug-24: 68, Sep-24: 85, Oct-24: 86, Nov-24: 81, Dec-
24: 76, Jan-25: 75, Feb-25: 81, Mar-25: 79, Apr-25: 76, May-25: 73, Jun-25: 76. Cairns
YJSC: Jul-24: 128, Aug-24: 122, Sep-24: 125, Oct-24: 130, Nov-24: 129, Dec-24: 126,
Jan-25: 128, Feb-25: 131, Mar-25: 142, Apr-25: 141, May-25: 148, Jun-25: 142.
Central West YJSC: Jul-24: 25, Aug-24: 26, Sep-24: 29, Oct-24: 27, Nov-24: 26, Dec-
24: 26, Jan-25: 25, Feb-25: 25, Mar-25: 23, Apr-25: 22, May-25: 20, Jun-25: 18.
Cherbourg YJSC: Jul-24: 38, Aug-24: 35, Sep-24: 32, Oct-24: 32, Nov-24: 32, Dec-24:
35, Jan-25: 37, Feb-25: 41, Mar-25: 41, Apr-25: 39, May-25: 35, Jun-25: 34. Gold
Coast YJSC: Jul-24: 83, Aug-24: 83, Sep-24: 86, Oct-24: 79, Nov-24: 78, Dec-24: 82,
Jan-25: 84, Feb-25: 85, Mar-25: 81, Apr-25: 81, May-25: 83, Jun-25: 86. Hervey Bay
YJSC: Jul-24: 48, Aug-24: 50, Sep-24: 52, Oct-24: 53, Nov-24: 53, Dec-24: 47, Jan-
25: 46, Feb-25: 49, Mar-25: 50, Apr-25: 53, May-25: 50, Jun-25: 54. Ipswich YJSC:
Jul-24: 109, Aug-24: 108, Sep-24: 130, Oct-24: 124, Nov-24: 127, Dec-24: 126, Jan-
25: 122, Feb-25: 127, Mar-25: 125, Apr-25: 127, May-25: 128, Jun-25: 128. Logan
YJSC: Jul-24: 136, Aug-24: 141, Sep-24: 149, Oct-24: 150, Nov-24: 154, Dec-24: 145,
Jan-25: 131, Feb-25: 132, Mar-25: 124, Apr-25: 126, May-25: 132, Jun-25: 137.
Mackay YJSC: Jul-24: 15, Aug-24: 12, Sep-24: 14, Oct-24: 17, Nov-24: 17, Dec-24:
17, Jan-25: 17, Feb-25: 17, Mar-25: 17, Apr-25: 19, May-25: 23, Jun-25: 24. Mt Isa
YJSC: Jul-24: 77, Aug-24: 76, Sep-24: 62, Oct-24: 60, Nov-24: 64, Dec-24: 62, Jan-
25: 61, Feb-25: 64, Mar-25: 65, Apr-25: 65, May-25: 66, Jun-25: 67. Redcliffe YJSC:


Jul-24: 44, Aug-24: 50, Sep-24: 55, Oct-24: 51, Nov-24: 54, Dec-24: 49, Jan-25: 54,
Feb-25: 56, Mar-25: 55, Apr-25: 55, May-25: 56, Jun-25: 56. Redlands YJSC: Jul-24:
34, Aug-24: 36, Sep-24: 37, Oct-24: 29, Nov-24: 27, Dec-24: 31, Jan-25: 28, Feb-25:
29, Mar-25: 29, Apr-25: 30, May-25: 34, Jun-25: 34. Remote YJSC: Jul-24: 36, Aug-
24: 26, Sep-24: 44, Oct-24: 44, Nov-24: 43, Dec-24: 33, Jan-25: 31, Feb-25: 32, Mar-
25: 32, Apr-25: 27, May-25: 27, Jun-25: 24. Rockhampton YJSC: Jul-24: 51, Aug-24:
48, Sep-24: 46, Oct-24: 47, Nov-24: 45, Dec-24: 47, Jan-25: 45, Feb-25: 46, Mar-25:
42, Apr-25: 47, May-25: 43, Jun-25: 40. Sunshine Coast YJSC: Jul-24: 60, Aug-24: 64,
Sep-24: 64, Oct-24: 65, Nov-24: 68, Dec-24: 69, Jan-25: 76, Feb-25: 76, Mar-25: 81,
Apr-25: 89, May-25: 89, Jun-25: 91. Tablelands and Cassowary Coast YJSC: Jul-24:
74, Aug-24: 73, Sep-24: 78, Oct-24: 80, Nov-24: 82, Dec-24: 81, Jan-25: 78, Feb-25:
80, Mar-25: 86, Apr-25: 81, May-25: 76, Jun-25: 74. Toowoomba YJSC: Jul-24: 98,
Aug-24: 103, Sep-24: 96, Oct-24: 95, Nov-24: 91, Dec-24: 86, Jan-25: 86, Feb-25: 90,
Mar-25: 87, Apr-25: 83, May-25: 72, Jun-25: 72. Townsville North YJSC: Jul-24: 116,
Aug-24: 116, Sep-24: 122, Oct-24: 117, Nov-24: 111, Dec-24: 106, Jan-25: 105, Feb-
25: 108, Mar-25: 116, Apr-25: 127, May-25: 137, Jun-25: 139. Townsville South YJSC:
Jul-24: 108, Aug-24: 105, Sep-24: 107, Oct-24: 105, Nov-24: 107, Dec-24: 102, Jan-
25: 97, Feb-25: 94, Mar-25: 97, Apr-25: 95, May-25: 95, Jun-25: 97. Western Districts
YJSC: Jul-24: 72, Aug-24: 71, Sep-24: 87, Oct-24: 89, Nov-24: 79, Dec-24: 78, Jan-
25: 75, Feb-25: 78, Mar-25: 72, Apr-25: 75, May-25: 72, Jun-25: 67.

